GLOBAL

DN 8420

Double needle lockstitch machine

Parts book

Always switch off the electricity when working on
the machine.






S
ﬁ 8450B PAERTFtE é(?gK

W42 Fig aE A

TWIN NEEDLE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER







Notes for using this parts book

1.Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
2.Parts supplied as complete assmblies are circled by a dotted line .
3.1f tne symbol *is found in the "Parts No." column, refer to the different parts list,

gauge parts list on page 38-43.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body === emmm e 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism =-eememommoom 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism =----—--—ccmemccmmeeee 5
D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ------—-ccccommmme. 9
E. Presser foot mechanism see—essm—— oo e 11
F. Feed mechanism -----eemmmmmmo 13
G. Feed shaft mechanism -----e-mmemmmeee 15
J1. Rotary hook mechanism =---ccoeeeeommoe . 17
J2. Rotary hook mechanism seee—seem o omcmmommecencas 21
H. Gauge parts -----seeeomm o 21
K. Lowershaft mechanism - cavanaisicee 23
L. Lubrication =--emmeemmm e 25
M. Threading mechanism ----ceeeoomom oo 29
N. Bobbin winder mechanism ==--eeeemmmmeeeo . 31
Z1. ACCESSOri@S =---mmmmmmm e 33
Z2. ACCESSOMOS =-=mmmmmmmmem oo 39
Wa. Warning labels ==-eeeeomoomeeee . ar
SP. Different parts list =----mmeeoccmco e cccimania. 38
Ga. Gauge parts list ===-mcmmmmm oL 39

INd@X  =mmm e e et



B4 / Machine body

=
=

A. LI




A. #l{E&B4T / Machine body

FSE| B 5 & £ = A NAME OF PARTS HeE
1 31A-1 140063001 EaboE DOWEL PIN 1
z 31A-2 SA3924001 E{ISH POSITIONING PIN 1
3 32A-3 SA4364001 Lol FACE PLATE 1
4 32A-4 104449001 HEE 155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 1
5 31D-24 062501416 B2ET M5 x 14 SCREW PAN M5 x 14 2
6 31A-6 SA2441001 MR REAR COVER 1
7 31A-7 062501216 B24T M5 x 12 SCREW PAN M5 x 12 7
8 32A-8 SA4370001 Bh 4T DUST PROTECTOR 1
9 31A-9 062500616 BZET M5 x 6 SCREW PAN M5 x 6 2
10 |31A-10 SA2444001 BAE L BED LEG, L 1
11 31A-11 SA2445001 M#E S BED LEG, S 1
12 |31A-12 SA2447001 LAY SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY 1
13 [31A-13 SA2479001 HERE BOBBIN WINDOW 1
14 [31A-14 SA2449001 HERRA L SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R 1
15 31A-13 SA2479001 RS BOBBIN WINDOW 1
16 |31A-16 S36663051 AR 2R 44 SLIDE PLATE F ASSY 1
17 [31A-17 $34438051 4857 1/8-40 % 4 SCREW, FLAT 1/8-40 x 4 4
18  |[31A-18 116010001 8247 13/64-32 x 4.3 SET SCREW, 13/64-32 x 4.3 1
20 |31A-4 SA2929001 BEE 125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 2
21 31A-21 S37060001 AR LABEL, GROUNDING 1
79 |&31A22 BIETEGRE LABEL, CAUTION 1
23 |31A-5 062500816 B2ET M5 x 8 SCREW PAN M5 x 8 2
25 | 2A-14-14 T RIVET 2
26 |32A-26 kRbE NAMEPLATE 1
27 | 32A-27 = ARM 1
28 |32A-28 JEEAR. RED 1




B. Fih3EE / Upper shaft mechanism

¥ 27

26




B. F#4% & / Upper shaft mechanism

F S = ¥ £ F B 4+ 2 NAME OF PARTS e
1 32B-1 SA4550001 L3 ST UPPER SHAFT, ST 1
2 32B-2 SA4373001 PREEFF IR THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 1
3 31B-3 525234001 kA& 600427 BALL BEARING, 600427 1
4 31B-4 S38707001 kA 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR 1
5 31B-5 S38398001 $HT Eh ih 5 CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR 1
6 31B-6 SA4335001 M 6+6 L=90 WICK, 6 = 6(L=90) 1
7 31B-7 113014000 HE%E PUSHER 1
8 31B-8 $25260001 & E42ET M6-0.75 x 5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6-0.75 x 5 5
9 31B-9 SA1120001 LR BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 1
10 |[31B-10 523651001 B E48$T M6-0.75 x 6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6-0.75 x 6 .
11 31B-11 $25235001 #25T M8 SCREW, M8 1
12 [31B-12 $25236001 84T M6-0.75 = 10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6-0.75 = 10 1
13 31B-13 SA2861001 T L s AHE THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT 1
14 |31B-14 SA2936101 HeekAFSs-L4A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, S5-L 1
15 |31B-15 S13160001 PRERITIEL B EH 2 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2 1
16 |31B-23 SA2748001 HREE BALL BEARING BUSH 1
17  |31B-24 076023800 REkEMA 60/2222 BALL BEARING RADIAL 60/2277 1
18 | 31B-10 $23651001 B E82ET M6-0.75 x 6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6-0.75 x 6 2
19 [31B-26 SA2750001 F4 PULLEY 1
20 |31B-4 158115001 Bk 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR 1
21 B-17 012061036 B24T M6 x 10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 = 10 2
22 |31B-29 SA2720101 Bl¥iU STEHE TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U ST 1
23 |31B-10 SA4214001 Bl E124T M6-0.75 % 6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6-0.75 x 6 2
24 |31B-31 SA2463001 BEACES TIMING BELT 1
25 |31B-28 012061036 12T M6 = 10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 x 10 2
26 31B-33 SA2469001 PREEFFIA IR E THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 1
27  |31A-5 062500816 24T M5 < 8 SCREW PAN M5 x 8 2
28 32B-28 SA4537001 BR= DUST COVER 1
29 |32B-29 SA4376101 liigi i) SHELTER PLATE 1
30 |[31B-37 SA3065001 i FELT 1
31 31B-38 SA3059001 EHE IR 3 HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE 1
32 |31A-5 062500816 $2ET M5 = 8 SCREW PAN M5 x 8 1




C. $1#F#2Eh3E 8 / Needle bar rocking mechanism




C. $t## 313 & / Needle bar rocking mechanism

FS| B £ ' B T HF B R NAME OF PARTS HE
1 3261 SA4377001 T2 ThimiE 4 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY 1
2 3262 SA4378001 HIFS A NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY 1
3 3063 SA2474101 fBigthig SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER 1
4 025 018401036 1ZET M4 <10 BOLT SOCKET M4 = 10 2
5 32C-5 SA4382001 SHATLEME L NEEDLE BAR ASSY. L 1
6 32C-6 SA4385001 HATAMER NEEDLE BAR ASSY, R 1

ERAEBHES FEITER Need check the "Mark" the above parts before ordering.
7 32C-7 SA4387001 sHTR LR NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark A> 1
7 32C-7B SA4387002 HHTREA S NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark B> 1
7 32C-7C SA4387003 st EE A NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark C> 1
8 32C-8 149604001 $415%58 PIN, 1.5%5.8 2
9 32C-9 149605001 BERETEE SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER 2
10 32C-10 149827001 £ 2x15.8 PIN, 2 x 15.8 1
11 32C-11 S$34561001 WEEe L CLUTCH STOPPER, L 1
12 |326-12 S34562001 st R CLUTCH STOPPER, R 1
13 |32c-13 149608001 # 2x17.8 PIN,2%17.8 1
14  [32C-14 112609001 R SPRING 2
15 |32C-15 SA4391001 EET A SPRING HOLDER 1
16 |32C-16 062260316 $2£T M2.6-0.45 x 3 SCREW PAN M2.6-0.45 = 3 )
17 32C:17 149640001 5 PIN 1
18 |32C-18 149611101 BAHERE SPRING, RELEASE PIN 1
19  |32C-19 SA4392001 EAEE PIN COVER 1
20 |32C-20 062260516 B24T M2.6-0.45 x5 SCREW PAN M2.6-0.45 x 5 1
21 32C-21 SA4389001 R A M CLUTCH LEVER ASSY 2
22 |82Cio2 SA4395001 BBREmE SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE 1
BERAEHREEES EEITE Need check the "Mark" the above parts before ordering.
23 32023 S07575000 BB SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25> 1
23 |32C-23B 807575001 BthiE S SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30> 1
23 |32C-23C S07575002 BB SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35> 1
23 |32C-23D S07575003 A SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40> 1
23 |32C-23E S07575004 B SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45> 1
23 32C-23F S07575005 fiopsi N SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50> 1
23 |32C-23G S07575006 Fope TAzhL SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55> 1
23 |32C-23H S07575007 HRA S SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60> 1
23 |32C-23K S07575008 i gL SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65> 1
28 |HoE0al S07575009 B SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70> 1
23 |32C-23M S07575010 BERBH SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75> 1
23 |32C-23N S07575011 BHEE SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80> 1
24 |32C-24 SA4583001 $HER STOPPER, N-BAR 2
25 |32C-25 149622001 $HHFIEZhESE s SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER 2
26 32C-26 SA4396001 EEE SPRING COVER 1
27 |32C-27 060350616 8257 M3.5% 5.8 SCREW BIND M3.5 % 5.8 1
28 |32C-28 SA4397001 HHFEM ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR 2
29  |32C-29 SA4398001 24T M3.5 SCREW, M3.5 2
30 |32C-27 060350616 #24T M3.5 % 5.8 SCREW BIND M3.5 % 5.8 2
31 32C-31 SA4399001 HE WASHER, PLANE )
32 [31C-7 062350816 $2£T M3.5x8 SCREW PAN M3.5 x 8 2
33 [31C-8 112728001 ML L=50 WICK, L=50 1
34 |32C-34 SA4393001 ST BRI CRANK ROD, N-BAR 1
35 |32C-35 SA4394001 miak SLIDE BLOCK 1
36 [32C-36 SA4401001 HISTEZE D FELT SUPPORT, D 1
37  |32C-37 062350616 24T M3.5 x 6 SCREW PAN M3.5 x 6 2
38 |32C-38 SA4400001 M FELT 1
39 |32C-39 107155001 j:iE3S FELT 2
40 [32C-40 s 5e FELT SUPPORT 1
41 32C-41 SA5237001 kS FELT 1
42  |32C-42 062350516 BB4T M3.5%5 SCREW PAN M3.5 x 5 1




C. $t#FiEzh3EE / Needle bar rocking mechanism




C. $t#F#31% E / Needle bar rocking mechanism

FE| B & # = o A NAME OF PARTS HE
43  [32C-43 014080831 ElIEHEET M8 x 8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8 = 8 4
44 | 32C-44 154567000 5.3 SPACER, 5.3 2
45 | 32C-45 SA2485001 BE SET SCREW COLLAR 1
46 |31B-8 $25260001 E EHE4T M6-0.75 x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6-0.75 x 5 2
47  |31C-30 SA2486101 2EEHEE R BUSH, R ]
48 |31C-32 062061616 ElF18E] M6 = 16 SCREW PAN M6 x 16 1
49  |31C-33 SA2489001 FHTIEENEH NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY 1
50 |2A-14-13 018062032 825 M6 x 20 BOLT SOCKET M6 x 20 1
51 31C-35 118735002 #HE WASHER 1
52 31C-36 SA2490101 SHHFEZT ROCKER LINK, N-BAR 1
53  |31E-7 823460001 1247 M6 % 5 SCREW, PAN M6 = 5 2
54 31C-38 SA4117001 Ezhitit P LINK SHAFT. N-BAR ROCKER P 1
55 |A-58 012060636 B2ET M6 = 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 x 6 2
56 31C-40 SA4118001 BEHFmE P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P 1
57 31C-41 018062532 A7 B E M6 x 25 BOLT SOCKET M6 x 25 1
58 31C-42 SA2493001 ®E WASHER, PLAIN 2
59 [31C-43 SA2494001 SHTEDE NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM 1
60 [2A-14-13 018062032 824 M6 % 20 BOLT SOCKET M6 = 20 1
81 32C-61 SA5332001 HWE L BUSH, L 1
62 |32C-62 S48204000 & 4x4 L=150 WICK, 4 x 4 L=150 1




 §T#FL)¥R$R{EZEE | Needle bar flip-up mechanism

M‘
- 23 ™%
= o 24 j\\\_‘\,‘
e uﬁ"'ﬂum},»

oy | EAS
— 29 DR AN &

| p 1‘1
s LR 4
— =30 |
F(‘J@Eﬁ;@- @f




D. $t#F]# 1% E3 & / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

F S B " 5 T H & W NAME OF PARTS 2
1 32D-1 SA4402001 E AR A1 INDICATION PLATE ASSY 1
2 32D-2 104833001 BEE 43 RUBBER CAP., 4.3 2
3 32D-3 SA5336001 TR E HOLDER PLATE COVER 1
4 31E-3 062501016 82T M5 x 10 SCREW PAN M5 = 10 2
5 32D-5 SA4404001 EHF PUSH LEVER 1
6 32D-6 SA4441001 SHIRIEET M4 SHOULDER SCREW. M4 .
7 32D-7 SA4405001 EFFIR PLATE, PUSH LEVER 1
8 32C-42 062350516 26T M3.5%5 SCREW PAN M3.5 x 5 2
9 32D-9 SA5333001 B SPRING 1
10 32D-10 SA4406001 E{CFTihEE 4 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY 1
11 32D-11 047301842 EEEH AW3 %18 PIN SPRING ROLL AW3 x 18 1
12 32D-12 SA4408001 1248 L STUD, L 1
13 |32D-13 SA4409001 124 S STUD, S 1
14 |32D-14 SA4411101 PlHRiE TR FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE 1
15 | 32D-15 FTEEIETRARE LABEL 1
16 |31A-5 062500816 H24T M5 % 8 SCREW PAN M5 x 8 2
17 32D-17 SA4412001 HASEE BALL GUIDE BUSH 1
18 | 32D-18 150820001 E SPRING 1
19 |32D-19 071063550 $WER 1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4 1
20 |32D-20 SA4413001 4 ARM, LEVER SHAFT 1
21 31D-24 062501416 BZET M5 x 14 SCREW PAN M5 x 14 1
22 |32D22 S$23773001 124T M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 1
23 |32D-23 SA4414001 THE SPRING 2
24 | 32D-24 SA4415001 i SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET 1
25 |31A-5 062500816 B24T M5 = 8 SCREW PAN M5 x 8 9
26 32D-26 S07588101 B BhEH SLIDE SHAFT 1
27  |32D-27 SA4416001 T SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT 1
28 |32D-28 149863001 THE SPRING, PLATE 2
29 |32D-29 SA4417001 ZE SET SCREW COLLAR 3
30 |B-40 014400432 B24T M4 x 4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4 = 4 5
31 32D-31 SA4418001 So s GUIDE SCREW 1

10




E. EBIIEEE / Presser foot mechanism

11



E. EH#)3E & / Presser foot mechanism

Fs| B 5§ ¥ B E NAME OF PARTS H=
1 31D-1 SAZ2495001 FEFtHE PRESSER BAR BUSH 1
2 31A-5 062500816 B24T M5 x 8 SCREW PAN M5 x 8 1
3 31D-3 SA1174001 ET R M14-1 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14-1 1
4 31D-4 SA1175001 ETHER M14-1 ADJUST SCREW NUT, M14-1 1
5 31D-5 141208001 HEST SPRING GUIDE fis
6 31D-6 S07346101 EEEE PRESSER BAR SPRING 1
7 31D-7 SA2496001 EE4T PRESSER BAR 1
8 31D-8 SA2498001 EFRE GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR 1
9 31D-9 $25289001 212 M6 % 10 BOLT, (CP)M6 = 10 1
10 |31D-10 SA2499001 EFFRFA I H PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK 1
11 31D-11 S31006001 RERRFE LIFTING LEVER 1
12 31D-12 S39051001 9257 (HEE ) M35x12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5 x 12 1
13 31D-13 S07353001 PN 52 ARG TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY 1
14  [31D-14 012061832 24T M6 = 18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6 x 18 1
15 |31D-15 021060306 SAEE M6 NUT M6 1
16 |31D-16 SA2500001 BT A KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY 1
17 31D-17 SA2501001 R IERIES PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER 1
18 |31D-18 SA2502001 PRI EAT KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD 1
19  [31D-19 SA1179001 ErEEREET M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 1
20 31D-20 S07349001 EEFRAFATH P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT 1
21 34 D-24 SA2504001 ZE SET SCREW COLLAR 1
22 |13D-18 012500536 B24T M5 x 5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5 x5 2
23 |31D-23 S07355051 HE SPRING, EXTENSION 1
24 |31D-24 062501416 B24T M5 = 14 SCREW PAN M5 x 14 1
25 [31D-25 021500106 NERER M5 NUT M5 1
26 |31D-26 SA2506001 IR FHAT AT KNEE LIFTER LEVER 1
27 | B16:27 SA2507001 R AT KNEE LIFTER BAR 1
28 |31D-19 SA1179001 FHERRET M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 1
29 |31D-29 SA2165001 FHEEEET M6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6 1
30 |31D-19 SA1179001 $THEIBET M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 1
31 31D-31 SA4149001 TEEA25T M6 ADJUSTING SCREW, M6 1
32 |A-35 021060306 NEEE M6 NUT M6 1
33 |31D-33 S07350001 #E WASHER, PLAIN 1

12




F. X% B / Feed mechanism

—
-

3 12
SN .

3536 37

@L)é‘ 43 a2 46 48 47
g

ﬁ;%«.«%

13



F. X% 3% E / Feed mechanism

e s " £ = A 7 NAME OF PARTS HE
1 31E-1 SA2509001 A M FEED REGULATOR ASSY 1
2 31E-2 SA2511001 BHREE GUIDE PLATE 2
3 31E-3 062501016 HBET M5 % 10 SCREW PAN M5 x 10 4
4 31E-4 SA2512001 ficp= R R s SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 1
5 31E-5 SA2515001 i FELT 3
6 31E-6 SA2516001 REEE N STOPPER 1
i 31E-7 062060816 8247 M6 % 8 SCREW PAN M6 x 8 1
8 31E-8 143611201 &AM F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY 1
9 31E-9 143612100 B AEA FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD 1
10 31E-10 118954000 pgagnpr NEEDLE BEARING 1
11 31E-11 SA2518001 KFROE 5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5 1
12 [31E-12 SA2585001 B E224T M6-0.75 x 10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6-0.75 x 10 1
13 [31B-12 $25236001 24T M6-0.75 x 10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT ) M6-0.75 < 10 1
14 [31E-14 SA2521001 K FEiEFlEE 5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5 1
15 |[2A-14-13 018062032 B2 M6 x 20 BOLT SOCKET M6 = 20 1
16 |31E-16 143613051 EAEFF LINK 1
17 |31E-17 143616001 E A AR SHAFT 1
18 |31E-18 048060342 5B 6 RETAINING RING 6 2
19  |31E-20 $38427001 $HEEERE STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5 1
20 | 31E-21 SA3056001 P RE S FEED REGULATING STUD 1
21 31E-22 142746002 HEREE FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER 1
22 |31E-23 129458102 1847 3/16-28 = 20 SCREW, 3/16-28 x 20 1
23 |31E-24 108549001 OW:E O RING 1
24 |31E-25 S50098101 ELLE POSITIONING PIN 1
25 |31E-26 100328001 IEZhiHEE NOTCH SPRING 1
26 |31E-27 SA2523001 FREHIT DIAL LOCK LEVER 1
27 |31E-28 $39830101 EE SPRING 1
28 | 31E-29 SA2525001 ERHETEE 5 FEED REGULATOR 5 1
29 |B-17 016061031 2247 M6 = 10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6 x 10 2
30  |31E-31 SA2526001 SR EA CONNECTING ROD 1
31 31E-32 SA2527001 Rl ECCENTRIC SHAFT 1
32 |A-58 012060636 24T M6 x 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 = 6 1
33  |31E-34 SA2528101 S HENEET M6 SHOULDER SCREW , M6 1
34 |31E-35 SA2529101 RS2 FiHLh TR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR 1
35 |31E-36 048080342 H4E 8 RETAINING RING 8 1
36  |31E-37 025100132 SEELE 10 WASHER PLAIN 10 1
37  |31E-38 SA2530001 e SPACER 1
38 |31E-39 S07374109 BlEERF REVERSE STITCHING LEVER 1
39  |31E-40 SA2531001 A SPRING 1
40 |31E-41 SA3067001 FHSME LEVER GUIDE 1
41 31E-42 S48367000 FmBE RUBBER 2
42 31A-7 062501216 12857 M5 x 12 SCREW PAN M5 = 12 1
43 | 31E-44 025050336 FHE 5 WASHER PLAIN 5 1
44 | 31E-45 104821001 BMEZE 105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 1
45 31A-5 062500816 HBET M5 > 8 SCREW PAN M5 x 8 ol
46 31E-47 SA2532001 ENIEE STOPPER 1
47  |31A-7 062501216 $2ET M5 x 12 SCREW PAN M5 x 12 1
48 |31E-49 025050236 FEHE 5 WASHER PLAIN 5 1
49  |31E-50 S07376101 A sewE FEED REGULATOR SPRING 1
50 |31E-51 SA2533001 EEH SPRING HOOK 1
51 31E-7 062060816 B24T M6 x 8 SCREW PAN M6 8 1
52 |31A-7 062501216 BEET M5 % 12 SCREW PAN M5 x 12 1
53 |31D-25 021500106 AR M5 NUT M5 1

14




G. EfHthkE / Feed shaft mechanism

15



G. EfHHIEE / Feed shaft mechanism
F S = = T B HF 8 NAME OF PARTS HE
1 31F-1 SA3855001 ERHE L BUSH L:F-ROCKER SHAFT 1
2 31F-2 SA3965001 i FELT 1
3 31F-3 SA4028001 Mgk 4 x4 L=220 WICK, 4 x 4 =220 1
4 31F-4 SA2543001 EHRWE R FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R 1
5 31F-5 108802001 iHZE 4 x4 =250 WICK, 4 x 4 L=250 1
6 31F-6 SA2544001 24T M6 SET SCREW M6 1
7 A-58 012060636 8257 M6 < 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 x 6 1
8 31F-8 SA2546001 ZE SET SCREW COLLAR 9
9 31B-10 $23651001 B ELEET M6-0.75 % 6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6-0.75 x 6 4
10 |31F-10 SA3840001 EFH FEED ROCKER SHAFT 1
11 31F-11 SA3864001 EAE ST FEED BAR, ST 1
12 31F-12 SA3886001 ERAX FEED BAR FORK 1
13 |31F-13 SA2927001 24T M6 x 14 SCREW, M6 = 14 1
14 |31F-14 025060132 LHE 6 WASHER PLAIN, 6 1
15 |31F-15 SA2566001 $2£T M3.5 = 12 SET SCREW, M3.5 x 12 1
16 |31F-16 021350106 126 M35 NUT M3.5 1
17 |31F17 SA2553001 FER FORKED PLATE 1
18 [31F-18 SA2554001 AR ADJUSTING SCREW, HIGHT 1
19 |31F-19 062400616 BEET M4 x 6 SCREW, PAN M4 x 6 1
20 |31F-20 SA3990001 ihEs FELT 1
21 31F-21 SA3887001 jiiiE2) FELT 1
22 |31F-22 SA3888001 HEEELR FELT HOLDER 1
23 |9F-44 025030132 FHE 3 WASHER PLAIN 3 1
24 |31G1-19 062300416 85T M3 x5 SCREW PAN M3 x 5 1
25 |31F-25 SA2550001 T A i FEED BAR SHAFT 1
26 |31F-26 SA2551001 iR E THRUST RING 2
27  |A-58 012060636 H24T M6 < 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6 x 6 1
28 31F-28 SA2555001 KEERES FEED ROCKER BASE ARM 1
29  |31F-29 SA2928001 BEET M5 x 12 SCREW, M5 x 12 2
30 |32G-30 SA4538001 iM%k 33 L=86 WICK, 3 x 3 L=86 1
31 31F-31 SA2806001 BB H FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 1
32 [31F-32 W01519001 BEETM2 x 4 SCREW, FLAT M2 x 4 4
33 |31F-33 SA4009001 Mo WICK SUPPORT 1
34  |31F-19 062400616 BEET M4 x 6 SCREW PAN M4 x 6 2
35 |31F-35 SA2724001 Mgk L=400 WICK, L=400 1
36 31F-36 SA4011001 HREEBE L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100 1

16




J1. i3 E / Rotary hook mechanism

17



J1. lE#® #E E / Rotary hook mechanism

F 5 S | # 5 T M B NAME OF PARTS 48
1 32J1-1 SA4420101 TEREEAM 8455T(L) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY, 845ST (L) 1
2 31G1-2 SA3961001 & PIPE 1
3 31G1-3 SA4029001 ERHE U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 1
4 31G1-4 S09260001 IhEEE A <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A:<t=1.2> 1
4 31G1-4 SA4038001 HERE <t=10> THRUST RING <t=1.0> 1
4 31G1-4 S07420000 ihEHEE B <t=1.4> THRUST RING B:<t=1.4> 1
4 31G1-4 SA4444001 thE 2 E <t-0.8> THRUST RING <t=0.8> 1
5 31G1-5 S07420000 A NEEDLE BEARING 1
6 31G1-6 S07419001 1EzhE RETAINING RING 1
7 31G1-7 SA2557001 ERME D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 1
8 31G1-8 SA3856001 B EFRT OPENER LINK 1
9 31G1-9 SA3859001 T ERSAT OPENER LEVER 1
10  |31G1-10 SA2560001 ST RS T4 SHAFT, O-LINK 1
11 31G1-11 025710132 FHE 4.76 WASHER PLAIN 4.76 1
12 |C-9 021500316 ANAER M5 NUT M5 1
13 |31G1-13 SA3889101 e ST I O-LEVER SHAFT 1
14 |31G1-14 SA4026001 iMEE 4 x4 L=100 WICK, 4 x 4 L=100 1
15  |13D-18 012500536 5847 M5 x5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5 x 5 1
16 |31G1-16 $38212001 4 Ee4 OPENER 1
17 |31G1-17 154965001 $24T 9/64-40 8 BOLT, SOCKET 9/64-40 x 8 1
18  [31G1-18 SA2562101 TERREREE L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L 1
19  [31G1-19 062300612 BE4T M3 x5 SCREW PAN M3 = 5 4
20 |31G1-20 SA4549001 EREEE (24T SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 1
2 31G1-21 SA2574001 B2£T M6-0.75 x 5 SET SCREW, (FT) M6-0.75 x 5 2
22 [31G1-22 SA2575001 42T M6-0.75 % 5.7 SET SCREW, (FT) M6-0.75 % 5.7 1
23 [31G1-23 SA2576001 AF R EE PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY 1
24 [31G1-21 SA2574001 12T M6-0.75 x 5 SET SCREW, (FT) M6-0.75 x 5 3
25 |31G1-25 SA3054001 #HE THRUST WASHER 1
26 |31G1-26 SA4042001 MEAE UL FELT UL ASSY 1
27 |31F-19 062400616 124T M4 x 6 SCREW PAN M4 x 6 1
28 |31G1-28 SA4044001 HEEEY DL FELT DL ASSY 1
29  |31F-19 062400616 B2£T M4 x 6 SCREW PAN M4 x 6 1
30  |[31G1-30 SA4012001 B FELT 1
31 31G1-31 SA3894001 HizE SR FELT SUPPORT 1
32 |31F-19 062400616 B24T M4 = 6 SCREW PAN M4 x 6 1
33 |31G1-33 SA4421101 TEwe B4R 845ST(R) ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY, 845ST (R) 1
2 3161-2 SA3961001 & PIPE 1
3 31G1-3 SA4029001 TERE U ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 1
4 31G1-4 S09260001 HEEE A <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A:<t=1.2> 1
4 31G1-4 SA4038001 EhmEBE <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0> 1
4 31G1-4 S07420000 HERE B <t=1.4> THRUST RING. B:<t=1.4> 1
4 31G1-4 SA4444001 HERE <t=0.8> THRUST RING <t=0.8> 1
5 31G1-5 S07420000 EEHRA NEEDLE BEARING 1
6 31G1-6 S07419001 IEzhE RETAINING RING 1
7 31G1-7 SA2557001 FEHBIHE D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 1
8 31G1-8 SA3856001 T EREERT OPENER LINK 1
9 31G1-9 SA3859001 TR OPENER LEVER 1
10 [31G1-10 SA2560001 S EREEFT AR SHAFT, O-LINK 1
1 |31G1-11 025710132 T 476 WASHER PLAIN 4.76 1
12 |Cc-9 021500316 ANEEE M5 NUT M5 1
13 |31G1-13 SA3889101 TEHITER O-LEVER SHAFT 1
14 [31G1-14 SA4026001 B 4 %4 L=100 WICK, 4 x 4 L=100 1
15 |13D-18 012500536 B2ET M5 x 5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5 x 5 1
16 31G1-16 538212001 NEH OPENER 1
17 |31G61-17 154965001 82£T 9/64-40 x 8 BOLT, SOCKET 9/64-40 8 1
19  [31G1-19 062300612 84T M3 x5 SCREW PAN M3 % 5 4
20  [31G1-20 SA4549001 e (24T SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 1
21 31G1-21 SA2574001 82£7 MB-0.75 x 5 SET SCREW, (FT) M6-0.75 x5 2
22 |31G1-22 SA2575001 82T M6-0.75 x 5.7 SET SCREW, (FT) M6-0.75 x 5.7 1
23 [31G1-23 SA2576001 AF A PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY 1

18



J1. % B / Rotary hook mechanism

19



J1. lE# & & / Rotary hook mechanism

FEl B £ " 5 S A NAME OF PARTS HE
24 |316G1-21 SA2574001 #2€T M6-0.75 x 5 SET SCREW, (FT) M6-0.75 x 5 3
27  |31F-19 062400616 2247 M4 % 6 SCREW PAN M4 = 6 1
29  [31F-19 062400616 1247 M4 x 6 SCREW PAN M4 < 6 1
30  {31G1-30 SA4012001 HIs FELT 1
31 31G1-31 SA3894001 imEs 2z FELT SUPPORT 1
32 [31F-19 062400616 $BET M4 < 6 SCREW PAN M4 = 6 1
34 |31G1-34 SA2563101 HHREEER ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER. R 1
35 |31G1-35 SA2579001 #E SPACER 1
36 |31G1-36 SA4043001 imE A UR FELT UR ASSY 1
37  |316G1-37 SA4045001 MR DR FELT DR ASSY 1
38 |31G1-38 SA3988001 MEMREES FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL 1
39 [31G1-39 SA3916001 TR R EE FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR 1
40  |31G1-40 SA2825001 HBET M3 % 12 SCREW, M3 x 12 4
41 [31G1-41 SA2556001 $2£T M6 < 25 SCREW, M6 x 25 2
42 |31G1-42 115947001 #[E 6.35 WASHER, PLAIN 6.35 2
43 [31G1-43 SA2722001 ET A PINCH SLEEVE A 2
44 |31G1-44 SA2565001 EEB PINCH SLEEVE B 2
45  |31G1-41 SA2556001 #24T M6 = 25 SCREW, M6 x 25 2
46  |31G1-46 SA2567001 TR NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE 2
47  |31G1-47 SA2568001 VEREE! NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT 2
48  |31G1-48 062061016 5247 M6 = 10 SCREW PAN M6 x 10 4
49  [31G1-49 025060136 THE 6 WASHER PLAIN 6 4
50 |31G1-50 S01928151 wi BOBBIN 2

20




J2. eI E / Rotary hook mechanism

H. EM3*EE / Gauge parts

21



J2. e 3 & / Rotary hook mechanism

FE| B =€ %* 5 = A i NAME OF PARTS =
1 32J2-1 ® R EAY ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY 1
2 32J2-2 151025001 VEEEE TENSION SPRING 1
3 32J2-3 S01567001 1247 TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW 1
4 32J2-4 S01568001 BEET SET SCREW 1
5 32J2-5 151035001 25T SET SCREW 1
6 32J2-6 151034001 mE TENSION SPRING 1
7 32J2-7 151027001 B2ET SET SCREW 2
8 32J2-8 S07746001 Ak INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER 1
T * ILEMESETENBRTEHYE—ER (P.38),
As for smbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 38.
H. E#MI*EE / Gauge parts
F S 5 # = W H A wm NAME OF PARTS HE
1 32H-1 % FaAf L NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, L 1
2 32H-2 - $t3LE14 R NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, R 1
3 32H-3 013660412 ElE424T 1/8-40 x 4 SET SCREW, 1/8-40 x 4 2
4 32H-4 513085001 1247 1/8-40 x 5.8 SET SCREW, 1/8-40 % 5.8 2
5 32H-5 149831101 8247 1/8-40 x 5.7 SET SCREW, 1/8-40 x 5.7 2
6 32H-6 # £HR NEEDLE PLATE 1
7 12P-44 $11244001 #2£T 11/64-40 x 6.8 SCREW, 11/64-40 x 6.8 1
8 10C-13 100032004 ESLEBET 11/64-40 % 8.5 SCREW, FLAT 11/64-40 x 8.5 1
9 32H-9 * JERZE 1 PRESSER FOOT ASSY 1
10 |31H-7 113050001 $2%T 9/64-40 SCREW, 9/64-40 1
11 |32H-11 * A FEED DOG 1
12 |31H-9 S07494001 B2$T 1/8-44 % 7 SCREW, W/SOCKET 1/8-44 x 7 2
13 |32H-13 HEt NEEDLE 9

w * ILSHESETEMEEDMF R (P.39~43),
As for smbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 39~43.

22




K. T#ZEE / Lower shaft mechanism

23




K. T3 B / Lower shaft mechanism

FE B 5 | # = T4 &R NAME OF PARTS HE
1 31J-1 SA3890001 AR EE L ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L 1
2 32K-2 SA4585001 HEs FELT 1
3 31J-3 SA3891001 MEREERE R ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R 1
4 32K-2 SA4585001 i FELT 1
5 31J-5 SA2571001 Tih LOWER SHAFT 1
6 31J-6 SA2759001 BIEORAY F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 1
7 31G1-22 SA2575001 32$T M6-0.75 x 5.7 SET SCREW, (FT) M6-0.75x 5.7 1
8 31J-8 SA2584001 HWEE BALL BEARING BUSH 1
9 31B-4 072600480 Bik&h& 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, THRUST 60042Z 1
10 |31E-12 SA2585001 B E184T M6-0.75 % 10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6-0.75 = 10 1
11 [31B-12 S$25236001 82$T M6-0.75 x 10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6-0.75 = 10 1
12 |31J-12 SA2587101 [E 4% DA 1 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D 1
13 [13B-24 158115001 fEh& 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR 1
14 | 31E-12 SA2585001 ElZE22$T M6-0.75 < 10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6-0.75 x 10 1
15  [31B-12 SA4213001 EE484T M6-0.75 = 10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6-0.75 x 10 1

24




. fEHE R 2EE / Lubrication

25




L. &£iHEB3EE / Lubrication
F S =5 5 T H AR NAME OF PARTS He
1 32L-1 SA2814201 hEER OIL TANK ASSY 1
2 31152 SA3040001 i 8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6 3
3 31L-4 SA3946001 HEEL OIL TERMINAL 1
4 31L-5 SA2956001 HERBE L=135 OIL TUBE, L=135 2
5 31L-6 SA2957001 HE FELT 4
6 31L-48 SA3055101 Mgk TUBE CLIP 3
7 31L-48 SA3055101 HEk TUBE CLIP 2
8 31A-5 062500816 BB4T M5 = 8 SCREW PAN M5 x 8 1
g 31A-4 SA2929001 BREE 125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 2
10 31L-9 538266000 M ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 2
11 32L-11 SA5224001 LA FELT ASSY 1
12 | 31L-11 SA4033101 s ELe FELT SUPPORT 1
13 [31L-12 228475000 Bk 1980 FASTENING BAND, 1.9 x 80 1
14 |32L-14 S49623000 WREHE L=280 OIL TUBE, L=280 1
15 | 32L-15 S48190000 Mk 4 x4 1=380 WICK, 4 x 4 L=380 1
16 [32L-16 SA5154001 imE T OIL SUPPORT 1
17 |31E-3 062501016 324T M5 %10 SCREW PAN M5 x 10 1
18 [31A-4 SA2929001 BEE 125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 2
19 [31L-17 104450101 BEES RUBBER CAP, 8 1
20  [31L-18 081038070 OFZ[E 38 O RING 38 1
21 31L-19 SA2723001 HRRHBE L=210 OIL TUBE, L=210 1
22 |31F-35 SA2724001 e L=400 WICK, L=400 1
23 |31L-48 SA3055101 HE %k TUBE CLIP 1
24 [31L-21 0A5501006 #21¢ (FHE ) M5x10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5 x 10 B
25 [31L-22 SA3896001 £ihee | OIL BLOCK, L 1
26 |31L-23 SA2599001 iR R OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 1
27 31L-24 081004070 OF:E 4 O RING 4 1
28  [31L-25 SA3147001 HEE 25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5 1
29  [31L-26 SA3898001 £ih R OIL BLOCK, R 1
30 |31L-23 SA2599001 M OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 1
31 31L-24 081004070 OF[E 4 O RING 4 1
32 |31L-25 SA3147001 M 2.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5 1
33 31L-30 SA3061001 BEHE RUBBER PACKING o
34 | 31L-31 SA2727101 Ttk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 2
35 |[31L-32 S05246000 HEs FELT )
36 | 31L-34 142274101 BEE 4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2 4
37 | 31L-35 SA3037001 Bl A SUB -TANK ASSY 1
38  |31L-2 SA3040001 i OIL FEEDING PIPE 1
39 | 31L-37 SA3060001 W g s VALVE PACKING 1
40  |31L-25 SA3147001 MK 25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5 2
41 31L-39 SA2596001 TR L=400 OIL TUBE, L=400 1
42 [31L-40 SA2597001 IHE L=500 OIL TUBE, L=500 1
43 |32L-25-1 S07876101 Mk TUBE CLIP 2
44 | 32L-44 SA2598101 iM% L=1250 WICK, L=1250 1
45  |31L-17 104450101 BEE 8 RUBBER CAP, 8 1
46 |31L-43 0A4400806 1242 (FFHE) M4 x8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER ) M4 x 8 2
47  |31L-44 SA3045101 BlimmERaEse A SUB -TANK SETTING PLATE, A 1
48 31L-45 SA3046001 BliMfEZHELE B SUB -TANK SETTING PLATE, B 1
49  |31E-7 062060816 4247 M6 x 8 SCREW PAN M6 * 8 2
50 |31L-47 SA3044001 HREME L=242 OIL TUBE, L=242 1
51 31L-48 SA3055101 mEk TUBE CLIP 9
52 31L-49 SA3047001 HEEEE TUBE SUPPORT 1
53 31L-50 SA3923001 EHEDRE ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING 2
54 | 31L-51 062401616 BT M4 x 16 SCREW PAN M4 x 16 4
55 |31L-52 SA2604001 HEs FEED REGULATOR FELT 1
56 |31L-53 SA2605001 ihEE F 240 FELT SUPPORT 1
57  |31A-9 062500616 BEET M5 x 6 SCREW PAN M5 x 6 1
58 |31F-5 108802001 Mk 4 x4 L=250 WICK, 4 x 4 L=250 5
59  |31L-56 108801001 iMEk 4% 4 1=350 WICK, 4 x 4 L=350 1
60 [31L-57 SA2606101 itk OIL COVER i
Lm S1L-17 104450101 BEES8 RUBBER CAP, 8 1

26




CAiRiE 3 E / Lubrication

L.‘" I,, " \ I\\
ST b ) 21 |50
R BN L X L
U 1 - .

: 47
: !
? | @
U =51
j
| 57—8, E il
33@J, 25 29{"'\ ,qé 1 e 45_9|
k..\ ————— T_—\
366<r ff 26 T f/\d \ o A l ?‘ -+
ﬂh %;{ 3 317y | & Nafe S 9%
;\. 54 \_\\. , | ™ rall // % 1 i
L \\d’/_ 36 g I N\ H\_’/‘(\\\\\/\ l 40 ////|/
548 B° 36 0 = U e Ny .

TR TN
e = : b 65 46 &
= i c5—8 T 44
- 64

27




L. {8EE3EE / Lubrication
FE B 5 | # 5 BHHER NAME OF PARTS ¥
62 |31L-59 SA3048101 HEER A TUBE SUPPORT, A 1
63 |31L-60 SA3049001 HE R B TUBE SUPPORT, B 1
64 |31F-19 062400616 H24T M4 % 6 SCREW PAN M4 x 6 1
65 31L-62 SA4014001 HESME TUBE GUIDE 1
66 [31L-63 140890009 ik OIL CAP 1
67 31L-64 112753001 jis:Ed) FELT g
68 31G1-48 062061016 2 £T M6 = 10 SCREW PAN M6 x 10 3
69 |31L-66 025060236 THE 6 WASHER PLAIN 6 1

28




]

. 4 B / Threading mechanism

29




M. ZFg

H / Threading mechanism

FE| B S % S | A i NAME OF PARTS =
<AF-003» <For"-03"
1 31M-1 SA3417001 H&IFTHEE -3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3 1
2 31M-2 SA3415001 THE | TENSION SPRING, L 2
<HAF-005> <For"-0O5">
1 31M-1 SA2607001 HE&FTAY -5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5 1
2 31M-2 SA3416001 WE LL TENSION SPRING, LL 2
3 31M-3 SA4212001 WESAHE TENSION PLATE ASSY 1
4 31M-4 SA2613001 Bk S TENSION STUD 1
5 31M-5 SA2614001 BAE | THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L 1
£ 31M-6 SA2615001 SEAH GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING 2
7 31M-7 SA2619001 #Hih SPACER 1
8 31M-8 SA2623001 WE R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R 1
9 31M-9 SA2620001 HhE COLLAR 1
10 | 31M-10 SA2621001 EAIE STOPPER SUPPORT 1
11 31M-11 021300106 523 M3 NUT, M3 1
12 |31M-12 SA2626001 H2£T M3.5 % 6 SET SCREW, (CP)M3.5x6 1
13 |31M-13 SA2624001 B E 2 s SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW 1
14 31M-14 SA2625001 AT RESE ADJUSTING THUMB 1
15 | 31M-15 SA2626001 1247 M3.5x6 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5 % 6 1
16 |31M-16 SA2627001 HE COLLAR 1
17 | 31M-17 SA2628001 FesB TENSION NUT 1
18 31M-18 SA2629001 SREPR LR STOPPER 1
19  |31M-19 061350616 $2£T M3.5%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5x 6 1
20 31M-20 SA2824001 ENLIR WHIRL-STOP 1
21 31M-21 SA2630001 FR{IHR STOPPER 1
22 |31M-22 062350512 #24T M3.5 % 5 SCREW, PAN M3.5x 5 1
23 |31N-29 145446001 FLE DISC, TENSION 4
24 |31M-24 159805001 FeEE TENSION DISC PRESSER 2
25 31M-25 $20681000 EEERE WASHER 2
26 31M-26 S20682105 VEReDE ADJUSTING THUMB 2
27 | 31M-27 144504001 INEgE B THREAD GUIDE DISC 4
28  |31M-28 154560001 221 PRE-TENSION SPRING 2
29 31M-29 155510001 e i TENSION NUT 2
30 |31M-30 SA2632001 FAekR TENSION RELEASE PLATE 1
31 13D-18 012500536 $2£T M5 x 5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5 x 5 1
32 [31M-32 S38274001 HhekinE T-RELEASE SPRING 1
33 [31M-33 SA2633001 AR ABET T-RELEASE SCREW 2
34 |31M-34 SA4506001 MALR4H L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L 1
35  |31M-35 SA4507001 WEH R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R 1
36 [31M-36 SA2634001 %Em U THREAD GUIDE, U:ARM 1
37 31M-19 061350616 24T M3.5%x6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5x6 2
38  |31M-38 SA2635001 ZifwE THREAD QUANTINTY ADJUST 1
39 |31M-39 062300616 24T M3 % 6 SCREW, PAN M3 x 6 1
40 31M-40 SA2639001 #%2[E D THREAD GUIDE, D:ARM 1
41 31M-41 114941001 £ 5MmEs FELT 1
42 |31A-5 062500816 BE£T M5 % 8 SCREW, PAN M5 x 8 2
43 |31M-43 SA2636001 =HR&a THREAD RETAINER 2
44 |A-58 012060636 B2£T M6 x 6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6 x 6 2
45 | 31M-45 SA2637001 NS BAR, TENSION RELEASE 1
46 |31M-46 SA2638001 EE M THREAD GUIDE, M:ARM 1
47 | 31M-47 SA2640001 B24T M5 x 8 SCREW, FLAT M5 % 8 2

30




N. £ 3 E / Bobbin winder mechanism

_ |
- "
_ g- ; : .
& ) @ &G — ,
_ YV TS | \
W e A S . © /
i e A
/ /_ i
o i e e e Vo ,./_
\ |
A T
_ ./ ;.\, /
e ﬂ@ X NQQ \ \
U s \ \
lllllllll | = / \
_ / -
w <
- ,
ﬂ v%uﬁ# o T — /,
| MR T, Y ) \
_ VB =—
\
s /a0l T Yool
R AL
o ). 3 7! —————— — —
| vm/ rF \ ,./ _ i =] )
_ .AWT/ Jﬁw%ﬁt |ﬂ|_|HULMr1_f | /
2o ez mE gl s F R
_ - J \
ks )

31



N. £ 3 E / Bobbin winder mechanism

FEl B £ | # TH & LS NAME OF PARTS HE
1 31N-1 SA1971101 ErEoEAa BOBBIN WINDER UNIT 1
2 31N-2 048040342 4 4 RETAINING RING, 4 1
3 31N-3 SA1975001 L imE Y B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY 1
4 31N-4 SA1978001 HLH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 1
5 31N-5 081009070 OZIME 9 O RING, 9 1
6 31G1-49 025060136 FHE 6 WASHER, PLAIN 6 1
7 31N-7 SA1980001 EHR BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 1
8 13D-18 012500536 BEET M5 x 5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT)M5 x5 2
9 31N-9 S25789000 MR EE 29 RUBBER RING, 29 1
10 |[31N-10 SA1981101 B EORAY BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY 1
11 31N-11 SA1982101 B e it BOBBIN PRESSER CAM 1
12 |31N-12 SA1983001 Wi g BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT 1
13 |13D-18 012500536 24T M5 x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5 x 5 1
14 [31N-2 048040342 46 4 RETAINING RING, 4 1
15 |31G1-49 025060136 F#E 6 WASHER, PLAIN 6 2
16 31N-16 SA1984001 W EE R BOBBIN PRESSER ARM 1
17 | 31N-17 062401216 1247 M4 x 12 SCREW PAN M4 x 12 1
18  |31N-18 SA1985001 Wik BOBBIN PRESSER 1
19 [31N-19 $23418002 184T M4 x5 SCREW M4 x 5 1
20 |31N-20 SA1988001 R BOBBIN SUPPORT 1
21 31N-21 SA1989001 L&A BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 1
22 31N-22 SA1990101 JHEF SPRING 1
23 |31N-23 SA1991001 EE BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING 1
24 |31N-24 SA2190001 ORUZ$tHE 5 ORING, 5 1
25 |31N-25 SA1992101 1247 BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW 3
26 |31N-26 SA1360001 7] KNIFE 1
27 |31A-9 062500616 B24T M5 % 6 SCREW, PAN M5 x 6 1
28 [31N-28 SA1994001 # ek o2 s ok iR 4 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY 1
29  |[31N-29 145446001 Fepi DISC, TENSION 2
30 31N-30 100401021 S rphEs TENSION SPRING 1
31 12M-15 531032001 E&12E TENSION NUT 1
32 |31N-32 512441001 1R E WASHER 1
33  [13D-18 012500536 BB4T M5 x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5 x 5 1

32




Z1. M1 / Accessories




Z1. ffit1% / Accessories

F S 5 T = =z f# H B ™;m NAME OF PARTS =
1 312141 122991001 Ft /B B R 4% ACCESSORY BAG 1
2 3121-2 142443001 INEEF 1.9 % 52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9 x 52 1
3 31Z1-3 118837001 EBF 3.4x70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4 x 70 1
4 31Z1-4 S17774001 KAEF 4.7 %250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7 = 250 1
5 31Z1-5 100887001 WLIFF 8x9 WRENCH, 8 x 9 1
6 31Z21-6 142002001 AAAEFE 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 1
7 3121-7 154125001 HAAEIRF 2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 1
8 3121-8 142721001 A7 BT 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 1
9 3121-9 149570001 AARAEF 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 1

<AF-003> <For "-O00O3">
10 |3121-10 SA1752014 #HET£R 107415 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 1
11 31Z1-11 107415014 HlEt DP x5 (#14) NEEDLE, DP x5 4
<HF-0O005> <For"-O00O5">
10 |31Z1-10 SA1752022 ¥LEH4A 107415 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 1
11 31Z1-11 107415022 L&t DP x5 (#22) NEEDLE, DP = 5 4
12 312112 501928151 Wis BOBBIN 2
13 |31Z21-13 100477009 HLK3EHF HEAD REST 1
14 3121-14 $55663001 HEEE Y OIL TANK ASSY 1
15 |31Z1-15 144226001 HkE HEAD COVER 1
16 |31Z1-16 145573000 PSR TR KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR 1
17 32117 SA2691101 A OIL PAN ASSY 1
18 [3121-18 SA2692101 i OIL PAN 1
19 31Z1-19 149578000 HE BUSH 3
20 |31Z1-20 SA2582001 et KNEE LIFTER SHAFT 1
21 3121-21 SA2590001 BREAT KNEE LIFTER 1
22 |3121-22 $25344001 121 M6 BOLT, M6 1
23 |3121-23 $25475001 BEET M6 < 19 SET SCREW, M6 x 19 2
24 |A-35 021060306 AR M6 NUT, M6 2
25 |31Z1-25 $15889001 Sl TWIST SPRING 1
26 [31Z1-26 146293001 4B 10 RETAINING RING, 10 1
27 |3121-27 153230101 Hima DRAIN 1
28 | 31N-19 $23418002 224T M4 x 5 SCREW, M4 x 5 2
29  |3121-29 SA1969001 B Er st A RUBBER HINGE ASSY 1
30 [31Z21-30 143882001 Tk a5k HEAD HINGE 2
31 31Z21-31 143910009 HkEEE RUBBER CUSHION 2
32 |3121-32 SA1962001 k=L HEAD CUSHION 2
33 |31z21-33 SA1963001 HkFrEs HEAD CUSHION 7
34 |3121-34 109714000 £T NAIL 4
37  |3121-37 SA2768101 EHE U BELT COVER, U 1
38 31721-38 SA2769001 BEHED BELT COVER, D 1
39 [3121-39 SA2770101 HHsEn BELT COVER BRACKET 1
40 | 31Z21-40 $37263001 EHEDE L BELT COVERDLID, L 1
41 31A-5 062500816 $2£T M5 x 8 SCREW, PAN M5 x 8 4
42  |31A-5 062500816 $2£T M5 x 8 SCREW, PAN M5 x 8 2
43 |3121-43 100666002 B SLAHEET M5.5 x 20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5 x 20 2
44  |31Z1-44 025750132 FEHMB 556 WASHER, PLAIN 5.56 2
45 | 31Z1-45 114486002 iHE OILER 1
46  |31Z1-46 114483002 s fiakAzh OILER ASSY 1
47  |31Z21-47 $38300001 BesiR g KNEE LIFTER ASSY 1
48 31Z21-48 146039001 Rl AL KNEE LIFTER BRACKET 1
49  |31Z1-49 100463001 PO F B BZ4E 5/16-18 x 16 BOLT, SQUARE 5/16-18 x 16 1
50 |31Z1-50 017762013 B 15/64-28 x 20 BOLT, 15/64-28 x 20 1
51 3121-51 $38278001 BT KNEE LIFTER BAR 1
52 3121-52 S$34756001 iRl KNEE LIFTER PLATE 1
53 |3121-53 114967001 fili bR 22 KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER 1
54 |3121-54 110087001 A2 15/64-28 < 8 BOLT, 15/64-28 = 8 1
55 |3121-55 531885001 M Fhilith g KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER 1

34




Z2. Mfi1¥ / Accessories

35



Z2. Mt1& / Accessories

FE|I B £ H 5 = 8 HF & W NAME OF PARTS HE
1 3172-1 S07558309 £EP0IRM 3DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF 1
2 3172-2 S51283001 HE SPOOL STAND BASE 3
3 3172-3 150182000 AR SPOOL MAT 3
4 3172-4 S51282101 L amE sthan SPOOL CUSHION 3
5 3122-5 504109001 AT LA THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR 1
6 3122-6 142997001 T4 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3 1
7 3122-7 SA2867001 EDIZEAKE B PIPE D SCREW SET, B 1
8 3122-8 150206002 F#E 16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 1
9 31Z2-9 538648001 188} 5/8-28 NUT, 5/8-28 1
10 31Z2-10 150174000 HRTEEE COLUMN CAP 1
11 31Z2-11 S01005000 BEEE RUBBER WASHER 2
120 |31Z292 S02747101 ik SPRING 1
13 |3122-13 S40639001 REEEREE COLUMN PIPE W/CAP 1
14 |3122-14 150174000 HKMTEEE COLUMN CAP 1
15 |31Z22-15 156112003 LR A0S D COLUMN PIPE, D 1
16 3122-16 150173003 EEE COLUMN JOINT 1
17 |3122-17 S21798001 EIPsTE &4 SPOOL & SCREW SET 3
18 |3122-18 150179002 54 B SPOOL SHAFT, B 3
19 |3122-19 028050246 HEIME WASHER, SPRING 3
20 3172-20 021500106 ~HEE M5 NUT, M5 3
21 3172-21 150188009 Tt e & iR A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A 1
22 |31z2-22 S02779009 Titsgse 3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3 1
23 |31Z2-23 S02788009 Tidkze3s8 4 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3 1
24 3172-24 S02789009 LiteRZe 3 THREAD HANGER, 3 1
25 |31Z2-25 150183000 TEREE THREAD HANGER BASE 3
26 |31Z2-26 142990001 TR P E THREAD BUSH 3
27 |3122-27 150185009 ek AT sk THREAD GUIDE HOLDER 1
28 |3122-28 138843001 EER JOINT 1
29 |31z2-29 021500106 AEER M5 NUT, M5 4
30 |3122-30 S37038001 $24T M5 x 14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5 x 14 1
31 |31Z22-31 S37037001 $24T M5 x 32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5 x 32 1
32 |3122-32 062501406 B24T M5 x 14 SCREW, PAN M5 x 14 )
33 [3172-33 014060632 E E 24T M6 % 6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6 x 6 2
34 |3122-34 021500106 NAEE M5 NUT, M5 1
35 |31Z2-35 S37037001 124T M5 x 32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5 x 32 1
36 [3122-36 021500106 HNAER M5 NUT, M5 1
37 |31Z22-37 031452206 E] L AHBET M4.5 x 22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5 x 22 1
38 |31Z2-38 062501006 2T M5 x 10 SCREW, PAN M5 x 10 1

36




Wa. E&£45% / Warning labels

ES1R% / Warning labels ZEFZFR [ Name of parts Sizf?;m %ﬁﬁcﬂ:{jﬁ%/
\
LA
BIEE B (h/5)
Label, caution Chn / Eng 64 x40 SA2041-001
e D12 $37060-001
Label, grounding

37



Sp. A E#M1&EERE— 5 K / Different parts

M 4 / Rotary hooks

RERETIEMGEFIE, BEEFESECHEENER.
(FRFFSIEEARBEARENEENEDERFE)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

® #x/4 / Normal

ERARE
[ All type
TEtR E4H4 / Rotary hook assy SA1681-111

® %14 / Option
O XMl / Extra lubrication rotary hook
EHAmReNBRE, LR EEDER. EATER LR ERAMEET.
Sufficient oil supplied to the rotray hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

EEPHLR
/ All type

HEHR B 4E 1 / Rotary hook assy SA1682-111

38



Ga. T#E—% %k / Gauge parts List

¥RAEH / For normal

£ TERESH A fag ERF [ERILE 4
Needle gauge Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
AFHE B/l | BTHRE B/l
(-3,-5) (-3.-5)
For medium & For medium &
(mm) heavy materials heavy materials

(L)S15711-001 (L)S15713-001

1/8 (3.2) 117369-001 114951-001 S36544-001
(R)S15712-001 (R)S15714-001
(L)S15717-001 (L)S15719-001

Bi32 (4.0) 150850-001 116509-001 116502-001
(R)S15718-001 (R)S15720-001
(L)S15723-001 (L)S15725-001

3/16 (4.8) 117133-001 112659-001 SA4053-001
(R)S15724-001 (R)S15726-001
(L)S15735-001 (L)S15737-001

1/4 (6.4) 117367-001 112660-001 SA4049-001
(R)S15736-001 (R)S15738-001
(L)YS15747-001 (L)S15749-001

5/16 (7.9) 144882-001 112661-001 112645-001
(R)S15748-001 (R)S15750-001
(L)S15753-001 (L)S15755-001

3/8 (9.5) 144881-101 116510-101 116498-001
(R)S15754-001 (R)S15756-001
(L)S15759-001 (L)S15761-001

7116 {111 151596-001 151598-001 1561597-101
(R)S15760-001 (R)S15762-001
(L)S15765-001 (L)S15767-001

1/2 T2 S09365-001 116511-001 116499-101
(R)S15766-001 (R)S15768-001
(L)S15771-001 (L)S15773-001

5/8 (15.9) 159577-001 116512-001 116500-101
(R)S15772-001 (R)S15774-001

HAFBZ 4/ / For sewing without material

SR, ERIFMEMASSAIERES. BERKTEAImmATRER.

* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

FtHE ftEEEH ftEBEH §THR 1% #4 o EMIA S
Needle gauge Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16 (4.8) " o S36010-101 S36011-101 $36012-001
1/4 (6.4) ERETE S Narmel | Rt/ Normal $36025-001 $36024-001 $36022-001
BF#EHm# [ For light materials
* TR T A AR,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
$tE HEXESH FEEH £ ERIF A
Needle gauge Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) S07880-001
3/16 (4.8) FRAEM [ Normal R / Normal R4 / Normal S07878-001 #rAE(E / Normal
1/4 (6.4) S07879-001

39




Ga. T#RE—5 %K / Gauge parts List

frAE{% / For normal

StREAH

Needle clamp set

FTRAH

Needle clamp assy

£tk
Needle plate

AFs. EfE (-3-5)
For medium & heavy materials

}

|

13.8 29
222

[ s I"ﬂH"ﬁi o}
| ' ' & b
ERF
Feed dog EMEE
BAFd. BEAH (-3,-5) Presser foot assy
For medium & heavy materials
@19 39 83
[ =
= v ‘
'qEQQQ L=
16 AfEMA
\55 Chamfering (L)
> g’
/[/ 1/ s ‘
\{ S—
HAFEZ %M / For sewing without material
R BT [EEVE
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 26 9.6
)74 ]
° N Ih‘c’:l@
@) 1 r —
At L_j # ¢2 45 .
1.25 H\/\/ Vj\rhﬁjwil Chamfgﬂng
1
[ ]

AFH#E®m# / For light mate

rials

EmF
Feed dog

16

e
e

@12 a5
1.7@
ANV e




Ga. T# B —Y¥ % / Gauge parts List

BAFE## / For heavy materials

R T AIRES.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
$TE fHRESH $tRAH TR B ERAH
Needle gauge Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
il (4-8) | 45/# /Normal | #Rfeff/Normal | #RAE# / Normal e #R&4 | Normal
1/4 (6.4) $21150-001
BF#Em#} / For extra heavy materials
FEMFAIEREY.
*The feed dog is different from normal parts.
$% srEaH e §HR R EF B ¢
Needle gauge Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
1/8 (3.2) 158430-001
3/16 (4.8) 513588-001
14 (B4) | scogk/Normal | 4R/ Normal | #Rf / Normal - # A1 / Normal
3/8 (9.5) 153887-001
1/2 (12.7) 153892-001
5/8 (15.9) 153897-001

% M4 / Option parts

*EMAEAFRES. TREEMBEESATEAImmLTHER.
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

T B $TER frRAH £k ER I [ERE %
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
(mm) assy assy
1/8 (3.2) 149311-001
- il 2
i : ) 3/16 (4.8) 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide
1/4 (6.4) 149312-001
A S e ERAE
. ) 5/16 (7.9) S13735-001
Presser foot assy with guide, L . " i . "
AT 55 R (R) tRAEH / Normal | 85 /1 / Normal | #r/E 14 / Normal
Presser foot assy for attach zipper 1/8 (3.2) S$14080-001
(Right)
BT E R fERT (L)
Presser foot assy for attach zipper 1/8 (3.2) S$33459-001
(Left)

41




Ga. T#EA—¥ % / Gauge parts List

ATE%# / For heavy materials

EmF
Feed dog

el BN

3l |

@O

(45

1.74—--i

AN

%M1 / Optio parts

BT E## / For extra heavy materials

EmF
Feed dog
4
Yos
P m—
] :
: =] o
R |-
5{5
1?‘._..1)

/I/I/VI

— A S R 4R 4 ATFEHAA#A (R) TS % Z R AT (L)
T REEMHE S .
i . Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach Presser foot assy for attach
Presser foot assy with guide ; : 3 .
guide, L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)
638 3.9
f,(('] 26 9.6
= | E %
T ] ="
MAs
Chamfering (S) i

Without Chamfering

o

KA
Chamfering (L)

42




Ga. TH#EBE —% & / Gauge parts List

BF %% / For drop feed

* {EF5/8"(15.9mm) FIKSEE TR RE.

* A maximum stitch width specification of 5/8" (15.9mm) is available.

Needle clamp set

Needle clamp assy

Needle plate

Iyl

e T |
@\I::‘f{:l
— i eieamm T pm——

C

@15
) o
EMmEF JERIZE 5
Feed dog Presser foot assy

=
i L

1.15

1
/I/qu_j

T

43

£t ftREEH $tREH £HR TR [E BB
Needle gauge Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)

(LYS15711-001 (L)S15713-001

1/8 {3:2) S07686-001 S07696-001 S$38544-001
(R)S15712-001 (R)S15714-001
L)S15723-001 L)S15725-001

3/16 (4.8) (L) & S07688-001 S07698-001 S$38542-001
(R)S15724-001 (R)S15726-001
L)S15735-001 L)S15737-001

1/4 (6.4) (L) (L) S07689-001 S07699-001 S$38543-001
(R)S15736-001 (R)S15738-001
(L)S15765-001 (L)S15767-001

1/2 (12.7) S07693-001 S07703-001 S07684-101
(R)S15766-001 (R)S15768-001

tkEEH ARG FHR




25| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO |page CODE | REF.NO |page CODE | REF.NO |page CODE | REF.NO |page
012060636 | C -55 8| [ 062061016 |L -68 28| 100666002 [Z1  -43 34( [ 143613051 |F -16 14
F -32 14] | 062061616 (C -48 8 100887001 |21 -5 34 143616001 |F =17 14

G -7 16| | 062260316 |C -16 6] | 104449001 |A -4 2 143882001 |Z1  -30 34

G -27 16| | 062300416 |G -24 16| | 104450101 |L -19 26 143910009 |21  -31 34

M -44 30( | 062300612 | J1 19 18 L -45 26| | 144226001 |21 -15 34

012061036 |B -21 4] | 062300616 |M -39 30 L -61 26( [ 144504001 |M -27 30
B -25 4 | 062350512 (M -22 30 104821001 |F -44 14 144881101 | Ga 39

012061036 |E -14 12| | 062350516 |C -20 6 104833001 |D -2 10 144882001 | Ga 39
012500536 |E -22 12 C -42 8 107155001 |C -39 6 145446001 (M -23 30
J1 -15 18 D -8 10 | 107415014 (21 -11 34 N -29 32

M -31 30| | 062350616 |C -37 6| 107415022 |21  -11 34] | 145573000 |21  -16 34

N -8 32| 1062350816 |C -32 6| | 108549001 |F -23 14] | 146039001 (Z1  -48 34

N -13 32| | 062400616 |G -19 16| | 108801001 |L -59 26| | 146293001 |21  -26 34

N -33 32 G -34 16| | 108802001 |G -5 16| | 149311001 |Ga 41

013660412 |H -3 22 J1 =27 18 L -58 26| | 149312001 | Ga 41
014060632 [Z2  -33 36 J1 -29 18 109714000 |Z1  -34 34| [149570001 (21 -9 34
014080831 | C -43 8 J1 -32 18 110087001 |21 -54 34) | 149578000 |Z1  -19 34
014400432 (D -30 10 J1 =27 20 112609001 |C -14 6 149604001 |C -8 6
016061031 |F -29 14 J1 -29 20] | 112645001 | Ga 39 149605001 |C -9 6
017762013 [Z1  -50 34 J1 -32 20 | 112659001 | Ga 39 149608001 |C -13 6
018062032 |C -50 8 I -64 28| | 112660001 | Ga 39 149610001 | C -17 6
Cc -60 8| [ 062401216 |N -17 32| | 112661001 | Ga 39 149611101 |C -18 6

E -15 14] | 062401616 |L -54 26| | 112728001 |C -33 6] | 149622001 |C =25 6

018062532 |C -57 8| | 062500616 | A -9 2| [ 112753001 |L -67 28 149827001 |C -10 6
018401036 (C -4 6 L -57 26( (113014000 |B -7 4] 1149831101 |H -5 22
021060306 |E -15 12 N -27 32| | 113050001 |H -10 22| | 149863001 |D -28 10
E -32 12| | 062500816 |A -23 2| | 114483002 |Z1  -46 34| | 150173003 ({22 -16 36

Z1  -24 34 B -27 4] | 114486002 [Z1  -45 34| | 150174000 |Z2  -10 36

021300106 (M -11 30 B -32 4 114941001 |M -41 30 Z2  -14 36
021350106 |G -16 16 D -16 10 114951001 |Ga 39| | 150179002 (22  -18 36
021500106 |E “28 12 D -25 10 114967001 |Z1  -53 34| | 150182000 (z2 -3 36
F -53 14 E -2 12 115947001 | J1 -42 20( | 150183000 |z2 -25 36

Z2 20 36 F -45 14 116010001 | A -18 2 150185009 | z2  -27 36

zZ2  -29 36 I -8 26| | 116498001 | Ga 39 150188009 |22  -21 36

Z2 -34 36 M -42 30| | 116499101 | Ga 39 150206002 |Z2 -8 36

Z2  -36 36 Z1 -4 34| | 116500101 | Ga 39 150820001 |D -18 10

021500316 | J1 -12 18 21 -42 341 | 116502001 | Ga 39 150850001 | Ga 39
025030132 |G -23 16| | 062501006 [Z1  -38 36| | 116509001 | Ga 39| 1151025001 [J2 -2 22
025050236 |F -48 14| | 062501016 (D -4 10 | 116510101 | Ga 39( [ 151027001 [J2 -7 22
025050336 |F -43 14 E -3 141 1116511001 | Ga 39| | 151034001 [J2 -6 22
025060132 |G -14 16 -17 26 116512001 | Ga 39| | 151035001 |J2 -5 22
025060136 | J1 -49 20| | 062501216 [A -7 2 117133001 | Ga 39| | 151596001 | Ga 39
N -6 32 F -42 14 117281001 | Ga 41 151597101 | Ga 39

N -15 32 E: -47 14 117367001 | Ga 39( | 151598001 | Ga 39

025060236 |L -69 28 = -52 14 117369001 | Ga 39 153230101 |Z1  -27 34
025100132 |F -36 14| | 062501406 |Z2  -32 36| | 118735002 |C -51 8 153882001 | Ga 41
025710132 | J1 -1 18| | 062501416 [ A -5 2| [ 118837001 |Z1 -3 34 153887001 | Ga 41
025750132 (Z1  -44 34 D -21 10| | 118954000 |F -10 14| | 153892001 | Ga 41
028050246 (22  -19 36 E -24 12| (122991001 |Z1 -1 34| | 153897001 | Ga 41
031452206 (22  -37 36| | 071063550 |D -19 10| [ 129458102 |F -22 141 1154125001 |21 -7 34
047301842 |D -11 10( ] 072600480 |K -9 24 138843001 |Z2  -28 36| | 154560001 |M -28 30
048040342 [N -2 32| | 076023800 (B =17 4 140063001 | A -1 2| | 154567000 |C -44 8
N 14 32| | 081004070 |L =27 26 140890009 |L -66 28| | 154965001 | J1 =17 18

1048060342 | F -18 14 L -31 26 141208001 |E -5 12 155510001 |M -29 30
048080342 |F -35 141 | 081009070 [N -5 32| | 142002001 |21 -6 34 156112003 |22 -15 36
060350616 [C =27 6] | 081038070 |L -20 26| | 142274101 |L -36 26 158115001 |B -20 4
Cc -30 6| | 0A4400806 |L -46 26| | 142443001 (Z1 -2 34 K -13 24

061350616 |M -19 30| | 0A5501006 |L -24 26| | 142721001 |Zz1 -8 34| | 158430001 | Ga 41
M -37 30 100032004 |H -8 22 142746002 |F -21 14| | 159577001 | Ga 39

062060816 |F -7 14 100328001 |F =25 14 142990001 |Z2  -26 36( | 159805001 |M -24 30
5 -51 14 100401021 |N -30 32 142997001 |22 -6 36| | 228475000 |L -13 26

L. -49 26 100463001 |Z1  -49 34| [ 143611201 |F -8 14] [ S01005000 (22  -11 36

062061016 | J1 -48 20 100477009 |21  -13 34 143612100 |F -9 14] [ S01567001|J2 -3 22

44




Z5| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO |page CODE | REF.NO |page CODE | REF.NO |page CODE | REF.NO |page
S01568001 |J2 -4 22| | S15714001 [ Ga 39| | S25236001 | B -12 41 | SA1752014(Z1  -10 34
$01928151 | J1 -50 20 Ga 43 F -13 14| | SA1752022|Z1  -10 34

1 =12 34| | S15717001 | Ga 39 K -11 24| | SA1962001|21  -32 34
S02747101 (22  -12 36| | S15718001 |Ga 39| | 525260001 B -8 4] | SA1963001|Z1  -33 34
S02779009 | Z2  -22 36| | S15719001 |Ga 39 C -46 8| | SA1969001(Z21  -29 34
S02788009 |22  -23 36| | S15720001 |Ga 39| | S25289001 |E -9 12| | SA1971101|N -1 32
S02788009 (22  -24 36| | S15723001 |Ga 39| |S25344001 (21 -22 34| | SA1975001|N -3 32
S04109001 (Z2 -5 36 Ga 43| | 825475101 |21  -23 34| | SA1978001 (N -4 32
S05246000 | L -35 26| | S15724001 | Ga 39| | S25789000 N -9 32| | SA1980001|N =] 32
507346101 |E -6 12 Ga 43 | S31006001 | E -1 12| [ SA1981101|N -10 32
S07349001 | E -20 12| | S15725001 | Ga 39| | S31032001 |N -31 32| [ SA1982101|N -1 32
S07350001 |E -33 12 Ga 43| | S31885001 (Z1  -565 34| | SA1983001|N -12 32
S07353001 |E -13 12| | 815726001 | Ga 39| | S33459001 | Ga 41 SA1984001|N -16 32
S07355051 (E -23 12 Ga 43| | S34438051 |A -17 2| | SA1985001 (N -18 32
S07374109 |F -38 14| | S15735001 | Ga 39| | S34561001 |C -1 6| | SA1988001|N -20 32
S07376101 |F -49 14 Ga 43| | S34562001 [C -12 6| | SA1989001|N -21 32
S07419001 | J1 -6 18| | S15736001 [ Ga 39| | S34756001|z1 -52 34| | SA1990101 (N =22 32
S07420000 | J1 -5 18 Ga 43| | S36010101 | Ga 39| | SA1991001|N -23 32
S07494001 (H -12 22| | S15737001 | Ga 39( | S36011101 | Ga 39| | SA1992101|N -25 32
S07558309 (22 -1 36 Ga 43| | 836012001 [Ga 39| | SA1994001|N -28 32
S07575000 | C -23 6| | S15738001 |Ga 39| | S36022001 |Ga 39| | SA2040001| A -22 2
S07575001 |C -23 6 Ga 43| | S36024001 |Ga 39 Wa 37
S07575002 | C -23 6| | S15747001 | Ga 39| | S36025001 | Ga 39| | SA2041001| A -22 2
S07575003 | C -23 6| [ S15748001 |Ga 39| | S36544001 |Ga 39 Wa 37
S07575004 | C -23 6| | S15749001 |Ga 39| | S36663051 |A -16 2| | SA2165001|E -29 12
S07575005 (C -23 6] [ S15750001 | Ga 39| | S37037001 (22  -31 36| | SA2190001 (N -24 32
S07575006 | C -23 6| | S15753001 | Ga 39 Z2 -35 36| | SA2441001|A -6 2
S07575007 |C -23 6| | S14754001 [Ga 39| | S37038001 |22 -30 36| | SA2444001|A -10 2
S07575008 | C -23 6] | S15755001 | Ga 39| | S37060001 | A -21 2| | SA2445001| A -1 2
S07575009 | C -23 6| | S15756001 | Ga 39 Wa 37| | SA2447001 | A -12 2
S07575010 | C -23 6| | $15759001 | Ga 39| | S37263001 |21  -40 34| | SA2449001 | A -14 2
S07575011 | C -23 6| | S15760001 | Ga 39( | S38212001 | J1 -16 18| | SA2463001|B -24 4
S07588101 | D -26 10| | S15761001 | Ga 39| | $38266000 |L -10 26| | SA2469001|B -26 4
507684101 |Ga S15762001 | Ga 39| | S38274001 |M -32 30| | SA2474101|C -3 6
S07686001 | Ga S15765001 | Ga 39| | S38278001(Z1  -51 34| | SA2479001| A -13 2
S07688001 |Ga Ga 43| | S38300001 (Z1  -47 34 A -15 2
507689001 | Ga 515766001 | Ga 39| | S38398001|B -5 4| | SA2485001|C -45 8
S07693001 | Ga Ga 43 14| | SA2486101|C -47 8
S07696001 | Ga $15767001 | Ga 39| | S38542001 | Ga 43| | SA2489001|C -49 8
S07698001 | Ga Ga 43| | S38543001 | Ga 43| | SA2490101(C -52 8
S07699001 | Ga S$15768001 | Ga 39| | S38544001 |Ga 43| | SA2493001(|C -58 8
S07703001 | Ga Ga 43 S38648001 | Z2 -9 36 SA2494001|C -59 8
S07746001 (J2 -8 22| | S15771001 | Ga 39| | S38707001 |B -4 4| | SA2495001 | E -1 12
807876101 |L -43 26| | S15772001 | Ga 39| | S39051001 |E -12 12| | SA2496001 | E -7 12
507878001 | Ga 39| | S15773001 | Ga 39( [ S39830101 |F -27 14| | SA2498001|E -8 12
507879001 |Ga 39| [ S15774001 | Ga 39| | S40639001 |22 -13 36| | SA2499001|E -10 12
S07880001 |Ga 39| | S15889001 (Z1  -25 34| | S48190000 |L -15 26| | SA2500001|E -16 12
S09260001 | J1 -4 18| | S17774001 | Z1 -4 34| | S48204000 |C -62 8| | SA2501001|E 17 12
S09261001 | J1 -4 18| | S18964001 D =15 10| | S48367000 |F -4 14| | SA2502001|E -18 12
S09365001 | Ga 39| | S20681000 |M ~25 30| | S49623000 |L -14 26| | SA2504001 E -21 12
S$11244001 |H -7 22| | S20682105 |M -26 30( | S50098101 |F -24 14| | SA2506001|E -26 12
S12441001 [H -32 32| | S21149001 | Ga 41 551282101 |22 -4 36| | SA2507001|E =27 12
S$13085001 | H -4 22| | S21150001 [ Ga 41 S$51283001 |22 -2 36( [ SA2509001|E =1 14
S13160001 (B -15 41 | S21798001 |22  -17 36| | S55663001|Z1 -14 34| | SA2511001|F -2 14
S13588001 | Ga 41 $23418002 | N -19 32| | SA1120001|B -9 4| | SA2511001(|F -4 14
813735001 | Ga 41 Z1 28 34| | SA1174001|E -3 121 | SA2515001 | F -5 14
S$14080001 | Ga 41 $23460001 [C =53 8| | SA1175001|E -4 12| | SA2516001 |F -6 14
S$15711001 | Ga 391 [ S23651001 B -10 41 | SA1179001 | E -19 12| | SA2518001|F 11 14

Ga 43 B -18 4 E -28 12| | SA2521001|F -14 14
S$15712001 | Ga 39 G -9 16 E -30 12| | SA2523001|F -26 14

Ga 43| | 823773001 |D =22 10] | SA1360001 (N -26 32| | SA2525001 F -28 14
S15713001 | Ga 39| | S25234001 |B =3 41 | SA1681111|Sp 38| | SA2526001 (F -30 14

Ga 43| | S25235001 | B =l 4| | SA1682111|Sp 38| | SA2527001|F -31 14

45




Z 35| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO | page CODE | REF.NO | page CODE | REF.NO |page CODE | REF.NO |page
SA2528101 |F -33 14] | SA2632001 (M -30 30| | SA3840001|G -10 16| | SA4396001|C -26 6
SA2529101 F -34 14| | SA2633001| M -33 30| | SA3855001|G -1 16| | SA4397001|C -28 6
SA2530001|F -37 14| | SA2634001| M -36 30| | SA3856001 (J1 -8 18| | SA4398001|C -29 6
SA2531001 |F -39 14| | SA2635001| M -38 30| | SA3859001|J1 -9 18| | SA4399001|C -31 6
SA2532001|F -46 14| | SA2636001|M -43 30| | SA3864001|G -11 16| | SA4400001|C -38 6
SA2533001|F -50 14| | SA2637001|M -45 30| | SA3886001|G -12 16| | SA4401001(C -36 6
SA2543001|G -4 16| | SA2638001 (M -46 30| | SA3887001|G -21 16| | SA4402001|D -1 10
SA2544001 (G -6 16| | SA2639001|M -40 30| | SA3888001|G -22 16| | SA4404001|D -5 10
SA2546001| G -8 16| | SA2640001|M -47 30| | SA3889101|J1 -13 18| | SA4405001|D 27 10
SA2550001| G -25 16| | SA2691101|21 17 34| | SA3890001 K -1 241 | SA4406001(D -10 10
SA2551001|1G  -26 16| | SA2692101(21  -18 34| | SA3891001 | K -3 24| | SA4408001(D -12 10
SA2553001 (G -17 16| | SA2720101(B -22 4| | SA3894001|J1  -31 18| | SA4409001|D  -13 10
SA2554001 (G -18 16| | SA2722001 | J1 -43 20 J1 -3 20| | SA4411101|D -14 10
SA2555001( G -28 16| | SA2723001|L -21 26| | SA3896001|L -25 26| | SA4412001|D -17 10
SA2556001 | J1 -41 20| | SA2724001|G -35 16| | SA3898001 (L 29 26| | SA4413001|D -20 10

J1 -45 20 L -22 26| | SA3916001 | J1 -39 20| | SA4414001|D -23 10
SA2557001 | J1 -7 18| | SA2727101|L -34 26| | SA3923001(L -53 26| | SA4415001|D -24 10
SA2560001|J1 -10 18| | SA2748001|B -16 4| | SA3924001|A -2 2| | SA4416001|D -27 10
SA2562101 [ J1 -18 18| | SA2750001|B -19 4| | SA3946001|L -3 26| | SA4417001|D -29 10
SA2563101|J1 -34 18] | SA2759001|K -6 24| | SA3961001|J1 -2 18| | SA4418001|D -31 10
SA2565001 | J1 -44 20| | SA2768101(Z1  -37 34| | SA3965001|G -2 16| | SA4419001|D -15 10
SA2566001|G -15 16| | SA2769001|Z1  -38 34| | SA3988001|J1 -38 20| | SA4420101|J1 -1 18
SA2567001 [ J1 -46 20| | SA2770101| 21 -39 34| | SA3990001|G -20 16| | SA4421101|J1 -33 18
SA2568001 | J1 -47 20| | SA2806001|G -31 16| | SA4009001|G -33 16| | SA4441001|D -6 10
SA2571001 | K -5 24| | SA2814201|L -1 26| | SA4011001| G -36 16| | SA4444001|J1 -4 18
SA2574001|J1 -21 18| | SA2824001 (M -20 30| | SA4012001|J1 -30 18| | SA4506001| M -34 30

J1 -24 18] | SA2825001|J1 -40 20 J1 -30 20| | SA4507001|M -35 30

J1 -24 20| | SA2861001|B -13 41 | SA4014001|L -65 28| | SA4537001|B -28 4
SA2575001 [ J1 -22 18| | SA2867001|Z2 -7 36| | SA4026001|J1 -14 18| | SA4538001|G -30 16

K -7 24| | SA2927001|G -13 16| | SA4028001|G -3 16| | SA4549001|J1 -20 18
SA2576001 [ J1 -23 18| | SA2928001|G -29 16| | SA4029001 | J1 -3 18| | SA4550001|B -1 4
SA2579001|J1 -35 20( [ SA2929001|A -20 2| | SA4033101|L -12 26| | SA4583001|C -24 6
SA2582001(Z1  -20 34 L -9 26| | SA4038001|J1 -4 18| | SA4585001 K -2 24
SA2584001 | K -8 24 L -18 26| | SA4042001|J1 -26 18 K -4 24
SA2585001 | F -12 14| | SA2936101|B -14 4| | SA4043001 (J1 -36 20( | SA5154001|L -16 26

K -10 24 -4 26| | SA4044001|J1 -28 18] | SA5155001|C -40 6

K -14 24 -5 26| | SA40450011|J1 -37 20| | SA5224001 (L -11 26
SA2587101 | K -12 24| | SA3037001|L -37 26| | SA4049001| Ga 39| | sSA5237001|C -41 8
SA2590001|zZ1  -21 34| | SA3040001|L -2 26| | SA4053001|Ga 39| | SA5332001|C -61 8
SA2596001 | L -41 26 L -38 26| | SA4117001|C -54 8| | SA5333001|D -9 10
SA2597001|L -42 26| | SA3044001|L -50 26| | SA4118001|C -56 8| [ SA5336001|D -3 10
SA2598101 (L -44 26| | SA3045101|L -47 26| | SA4149001|E -31 12] | W01519001| G -32 16
SA2599001|L -26 26| | SA3046001|L -48 26| | SA4212001|M -3 30

L -30 26| | SA3047001|L -52 26| | SA4213001 K -15 24
SA2604001 | L -55 26| | SA3048101|L -62 26| | SA4214001|B -23 4
SA2605001| L -56 26| | SA3049001|L -63 26| | SA4335001(B -6 4
SA2606101|L -60 26| | SA3054001|J1 -25 18| | SA4364001 A -3 2
SA2607001 M -1 30| | SA3055101|L -6 26| | SA4370001(A -8 2
SA2613001 (M -4 30 L -7 26| | SA4373001|B -2 4
SA2614001 (M -5 30 L -23 26| | SA4376101|B -29 4
SA2615001|M -6 30 12 -51 26| | SA4377001|C -1 6
SA2619001 (M -7 30| | SA3056001|F -20 14| | SA4378001|C -2 6
SA2620001 | M -9 30| | SA3059001|B -31 4| | SA4382001|C -5 6
SA2621001 |M -10 30| | SA3060001 (L -39 26| | SA4385001|C -6 6
SA2623001 (M -8 30| | SA3061001|L -33 26| | SA4387001|C -7 6
SA2624001 (M -13 30| | SA3065001|B -30 4| | SA4387002(C -7 6
SA2625001|M -14 30| | SA3067001|F -40 14| | SA4387003|C -7 6
SA2626001|M -12 30| | SA3147001|L -28 26| | SA4389001|C -21 6

M -15 30 L -32 26| | SA4391001|C -15 6
SA2627001 | M -16 30 I -40 26 SA4392001|C -19 6
SA2628001|M 17 30| [ SA3415001|M -2 30| | SA4393001|C -34 6
SA2629001 |M -18 30| | SA3416001|M -2 30] | SA4394001|C -35 6
SA2630001 | M -21 30| | SA3417001|M -1 30| | SA4395001(C -22 6

46






